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Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited*
上海錦江國際酒店（集團）股份有限公司

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2006)

2006 FINAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

Theboardofdirectors(the“Board”or the“Directors”)ofShanghaiJinJiangInternationalHotels
(Group)CompanyLimited(the“Company”or“JinJiangHotels”) ispleasedtoannouncethefinal
resultsoftheCompanyanditssubsidiaries(together,the“Group”),fortheyearended3�December
2006andthecomparativefiguresfortheyearended3�December2005.

2006wasaremarkableyearinthehistoricaldevelopmentoftheGroup.TheCompanywaslistedonthe
MainBoardofTheStockExchangeofHongKongLimited(the“StockExchange”)on�5December
2006andbecamethefirststockwithhotelconceptofthePeople’sRepublicofChina(the“PRC”or
“MainlandChina”)inHongKong’scapitalmarket.TheinternationalplacementandHongKongpublic
offeringachievedoutstandingresultsandwaswarmlywelcomedbyinternationalinvestors.

TheCompanyispleasedtoannouncethattheconsolidatedprofitattributabletotheequityholdersof
theCompanyfortheyearended3�December2006increasedtoRMB334.9million(RMB9.97cents
pershare)fromRMB3�2.8million(RMB9.48centspershare)inthelastyear.

Theconsolidatednetassetvalue increased toRMB7,�33.2millionasat3�December2006from
RMB4,237.5millionasat3�December2005andtheGroup’stotaldebtstototalassetsratiodecreased
to�9.3%asat3�December2006from2�.3%asat3�December2005.

TheBoardproposedtodeclareafinaldividendofRMB2.6centspersharefor theyearended3�
December2006toshareholdersoftheCompanywhosenamesappearintheregisterofmembersofthe
CompanyonWednesday,�6May2007.

SubjecttoapprovaloftheshareholdersattheforthcomingannualgeneralmeetingoftheCompany,the
proposedfinaldividendisexpectedtobepaidonFriday,29June2007.
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SELECTEd CONSOLIdATEd FINANCIAL INFORMATION pREpAREd 
IN ACCORdANCE WITH HKFRS
Consolidated Income Statement 
For the year ended 31 December 2006

Year ended 31 december
Note 2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 4 3,030,488 2,807,670
Costofsales 5 (1,897,257) (�,730,�94)

Grossprofit 1,133,231 �,077,476

Otherincome 144,629 64,226
Sellingandmarketingexpenses 5 (139,996) (�30,484)
Administrativeexpenses 5 (503,535) (4�3,695)
Otherexpenses (37,923) (34,�44)

Operatingprofit 596,406 563,379

Financecosts (84,581) (37,228)
Shareofresultsofassociates 83,949 56,333

Profitbeforeincometax 595,774 582,484

Incometaxexpense 6 (150,095) (�68,330)

Profitfortheyear 445,679 4�4,�54

Attributableto:
EquityholdersoftheCompany 334,908 3�2,836
Minorityinterests 110,771 �0�,3�8

445,679 4�4,�54

Earningspershareforprofitattributabletoequityholders
oftheCompanyduringtheyear
(expressedinRMBcentspershare)

 —basicanddiluted 7 9.97 9.48

Dividends 8 145,162 �46,�40
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 31 December 2006

As at 31 december
Note 2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-currentassets
 Property,plantandequipment 4,449,956 3,999,533
 Landuserights 1,061,427 �,02�,828
 Intangibleassets 18,911 �8,947
 Investmentsinassociates 347,278 285,943
 Available-for-salefinancialassets 296,307 283,633
 Deferredincometaxassets 17,280 �4,8�5
 Long-termbankdeposits 23,426 48,42�

6,214,585 5,673,�20

Currentassets
 Inventories 49,241 50,864
 Tradeandotherreceivables 9 318,752 3�6,289
 Otherfinancialassetsatfairvaluethroughprofitorloss — 2,322
 Restrictedcash 78,679 68,292
 Long-termbankdepositsduewithin�2months 23,426 —
 Cashandcashequivalents 3,516,893 832,9�6

3,986,991 �,270,683

Totalassets 10,201,576 6,943,803

EQUITY
Capitalandreservesattributabletotheequityholders
 oftheCompany
 Sharecapital/capital 4,565,000 724,254
 Reserves
 — Proposedfinaldividend 118,690 —
 —Others 1,457,613 2,6�2,063

6,141,303 3,336,3�7
Minorityinterests 991,902 90�,2��

Totalequity 7,133,205 4,237,528
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As at 31 december
Note 2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000
LIABILITIES
Non-currentliabilities
 Borrowings 1,272,763 �,07�,727
 Deferredincometaxliabilities 212,304 200,685

1,485,067 �,272,4�2

Currentliabilities
 Tradeandotherpayables 10 792,885 782,098
 Dividendspayable — �46,�40
 Incometaxpayable 94,196 �00,532
 Borrowings 696,223 405,093

1,583,304 �,433,863

Totalliabilities 3,068,371 2,706,275

Totalequityandliabilities 10,201,576 6,943,803

Netcurrentassets/(liabilities) 2,403,687 (�63,�80)

Totalassetslesscurrentliabilities 8,618,272 5,509,940
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIdATEd FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION 

TheCompanyformerlyknownasShanghaiNewAsia(Group)Company,wasestablishedon�6June�995asa
whollystate-ownedcompanywithlimitedliabilityandhasbeendirectlyundertheadministrationandcontrolofthe
State-OwnedAssetsSupervisionandAdministrationCommissionofShanghaiMunicipalGovernment(“Shanghai
SASAC”)oritspredecessors.PursuanttoanenterprisereorganisationinJune2003,theCompanywasdesignated
byShanghaiSASACasawholly-ownedsubsidiaryofJinJiangInternationalHoldingsCompanyLimited(“Jin
JiangInternational”),whichisalsoawhollystate-ownedcompanydirectlyundertheadministrationandcontrolof
ShanghaiSASAC.InSeptember2005,JinJiangInternationalallocatedits5%equityinterestintheCompanytoits
wholly-ownedsubsidiary,ShanghaiJinJiangInternationalInvestment&ManagementCompanyLimited(formerly
knownasShanghaiHuatingGroupCompanyLimited).

On��January2006,theCompany’snamewaschangedtoitscurrentnameandtheCompanywasconvertedintoa
jointstocklimitedcompanyundertheCompanyLawofthePRCbyconvertingitspaid-incapitalandreservesof
Renminbi(“RMB”)3,300,000,000at30September2005into3,300,000,000ordinarysharesofRMB�pershare.

On�4December2006and�8December2006, totally�,265,000,000ordinarysharesofRMB�persharewere
issuedbytheCompanyandlistedontheMainBoardoftheStockExchangethroughapublicofferinHongKong
andaninternationalplacing.Accordingly,thesharecapitaloftheCompanywasincreasedtoRMB4,565,000,000.

TheaddressoftheCompany’sregisteredofficeisRoom3�6–3�8,No.24,YangXinRoadEast,Shanghai,thePRC.

TheGroupisprincipallyengagedininvestmentandoperationofhotelsandrelatedbusinesses(the“HotelRelated
Businesses”)inMainlandChina.

2 BASIS OF pRESENTATION 

Pursuanttoseveralgroupreorganisingtransactions(the“Reorganisation”)equityinterests in2005and2006,Jin
JiangInternationalanditssubsidiaries(otherthantheGroup)transferredtheirequityinterestsincertainsubsidiaries
(the“Transfer-inCompanies”),jointlycontrolledentitiesandassociateswhichengagedinHotelRelatedBusinesses,
to theGroup.Moreover, theGroupacquiredanaggregateof�0.�4%equity interest inShanghai Jin Jiang
InternationalHotelsDevelopmentCompanyLimited(“JinJiangHotelsDevelopment”), including8.07%equity
interestfromotherstate-ownedenterprisesundertheadministrationandcontrolofShanghaiSASAC.Beforethe
Reorganisation,theCompanydirectlyheld42.32%equityinterestofJinJiangHotelsDevelopment.

TheGroup,theTransfer-inCompaniesandJinJiangHotelsDevelopmentareundercommoncontrolofShanghai
SASACbothbeforeandaftertheReorganisation.ThetransferofequityinterestsintheTransfer-inCompaniesand
theacquisitionof the8.07%equityinterests inJinJiangHotelsDevelopmentarethereforeregardedascommon
controlcombinationsandaccountedforusingtheprinciplesofmergeraccountinginaccordancewiththeAccounting
GuidelineNo.5—“MergerAccountingforCommonControlCombination”issuedbytheHongKongInstitute
ofCertificatedPublicAccountants(the“HKICPA”).Financialstatementsof theTransfer-inCompaniesandJin
JiangHotelsDevelopmentareincludedintheGroup’sconsolidatedfinancialstatementsasifthecombinationshad
occurredfromthedatewhenthesecompaniesfirstcameunderthecontrolofShanghaiSASAC.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING pOLICIES 

TheconsolidatedfinancialstatementsoftheGrouphavebeenpreparedinaccordancewithHongKongFinancial
ReportingStandards(“HKFRS”).Theconsolidatedfinancialstatementshavebeenpreparedunderthehistoricalcost
convention,asmodifiedbyavailable-for-salefinancialassetsandfinancialassetsatfairvaluethroughprofitorloss.

ThepreparationoffinancialstatementsinconformitywithHKFRSrequirestheuseofcertaincriticalaccounting
estimates.ItalsorequiresmanagementtoexerciseitsjudgementintheprocessofapplyingtheGroup’saccounting
policies.TheaccountingpoliciesadoptedareconsistentwiththeseasdescribedintheAccountants’Reportassetout
intheCompany’sProspectusdated30November2006.

Thefollowingnewstandards,amendmentstostandardsandinterpretationsaremandatoryforfinancialyearended
3�December2006.

HKAS�9(Amendment) ActuarialGainsandLosses,GroupPlansandDisclosures
HKAS2�(Amendment) NetInvestmentinaForeignOperation
HKAS39(Amendment) CashFlowHedgeAccountingofForecastIntragroupTransactions
HKAS39(Amendment) TheFairValueOption
HKAS39&HKFRS4(Amendment) FinancialGuaranteeContracts
HKFRS6 ExplorationforandEvaluationofMineralResources
HKFRS�&6

(Amendments)
First-timeAdoptionofInternationalFinancialReportingStandardsand

ExplorationforandEvaluationofMineralResources
HK(IFRIC)-Int4 DeterminingwhetheranArrangementcontainsaLease
HK(IFRIC)-Int5 RightstoInterestsarisingfromDecommissioning,Restorationand

EnvironmentalRehabilitationFunds
HK(IFRIC)-Int6 LiabilitiesarisingfromParticipatinginaSpecificMarket—Waste

ElectricalandElectronicEquipment

Theadoptionoftheabovenewstandards,amendmentstostandardsandinterpretationsdidnothaveanysignificant
impactstotheGroup.

Thefollowingnewstandards,amendmentstostandardsandinterpretationshavebeenissuedbutarenoteffective
andhavenotbeenearlyadopted.Thedirectorsanticipatethatadoptionofthesestandards,amendmentstostandards
andinterpretationswillnotresultinsubstantialchangestotheGroup’saccountingpolicies.

HKAS�(Amendment) PresentationofFinancialStatements:CapitalDisclosures
HKFRS7 FinancialInstruments:Disclosures
HKFRS8 OperatingSegments
HK(IFRIC)-Int7 ApplyingtheRestatementApproachunderHKAS29FinancialReportingin

HyperinflationaryEconomies
HK(IFRIC)-Int8 ScopeofHKFRS2
HK(IFRIC)-Int9 ReassessmentofEmbeddedDerivatives
HK(IFRIC)-Int�0 InterimFinancialReportingandImpairment
HK(IFRIC)-Int�� HKFRS2—GroupandTreasuryShareTransactions
HK(IFRIC)-Int�2 ServiceConcessionAgreements

Theconsolidatedfinancialstatementsincludethefinancialstatementsof theCompanyandallof itssubsidiaries
madeupto3�December.
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4 TURNOvER ANd SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Duringtheyearsended3�December2006and2005,theGroup’sHotelRelatedBusinesseswereorganizedintofour
mainbusinesssegmentsinMainlandChinaandHongKong:

(�) Star-ratedhoteloperation:ownershipandoperationofstar-ratedhotels;

(2) JinJiangInnBudgetHotels:operationofself-ownedbudgethotelsandfranchisingtobudgethotelsownedby
otherparties;

(3) Star-ratedhotelmanagement:provisionofhotelmanagementservicestostar-ratedhotelsownedbytheGroup
orotherparties;and

(4) Restaurants:operationoffastfoodorupscalerestaurantsandrelatedinvestments.

OtherbusinessesoftheGroupmainlyincludeintra-groupfinancialservices,trainingandeducationandmooncake
productionbusinesses.

 (a) Turnover 

TheGroup’srevenuewhichrepresentsturnoverfortheyearended3�December2006isasfollows:

Year ended 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Star-ratedhoteloperation
—Accommodationrevenue 1,413,622 �,355,077
—Foodandbeveragesales 770,476 660,722
—Renderingofancillaryservices 134,714 �33,458
—Rentalrevenue 104,368 �0�,854
—Salesofhotelsupplies 42,534 34,295

2,465,714 2,285,406
JinJiangInnBudgetHotels 430,298 334,900
Star-ratedhotelmanagement 38,342 36,683
Restaurants 49,210 89,738
Others 46,924 60,943

3,030,488 2,807,670
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 (b) primary reporting format — business segments 

  Year ended 31 December 2006

Star-
rated hotel 

operation 

Jin Jiang 
Inn Budget 

Hotels

Star-
rated hotel 

management Restaurants Others Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Externalsales 2,465,714 430,298 38,342 49,210 46,924 3,030,488
Inter-segmentsales 89,520 14,706 55,232 — 53,771 213,229

Totalgrosssegmentsales 2,555,234 445,004 93,574 49,210 100,695 3,243,717

Operatingprofit 466,973 44,868 50,852 12,880 20,833 596,406
Financecosts (84,581)
Shareofresultsofassociates 21,323 — (219) 67,025 (4,180) 83,949

Profitbeforeincometax 595,774
Incometaxexpense (150,095)

Profitfortheyear 445,679

Segmentassets 7,470,096 1,541,259 197,571 91,226 554,146 9,854,298
Investmentsinassociates 93,488 — 653 243,723 9,414 347,278

TotalAssets 7,563,584 1,541,259 198,224 334,949 563,560 10,201,576

TotalLiabilities 2,297,995 467,782 29,389 6,093 267,112 3,068,371

Capitalexpenditure 481,259 475,156 1,147 10,234 2,224 970,020
Depreciation 280,853 53,859 318 3,916 1,878 340,824
Amortizationoflanduserights 22,694 2,119 — — 154 24,967
Amortizationofintangibleassets 316 173 — 105 25 619
Impairmentofproperty,plantandequipment 9,906 — — — — 9,906
Write-down/(reversalofwrite-down)inventories 296 (383) — — — (87)
Impairmentoftradeandotherreceivables 1,898 175 86 24 7 2,190
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	 	 Year ended 31 December 2005

Star-
ratedhotel
operation

JinJiang
InnBudget

Hotels

Star-
ratedhotel

management Restaurants Others Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Externalsales 2,285,406 334,900 36,683 89,738 60,943 2,807,670
Inter-segmentsales 76,892 6,42� 53,789 — 33,346 �70,448

Totalgrosssegmentsales 2,362,298 34�,32� 90,472 89,738 94,289 2,978,��8

Operatingprofit 406,007 5�,404 5�,633 �8,520 35,8�5 563,379
Financecosts (37,228)
Shareofresultsofassociates �7,�70 — (�03) 43,525 (4,259) 56,333

Profitbeforeincometax 582,484
Incometaxexpense (�68,330)

Profitfortheyear 4�4,�54

Segmentassets 4,634,552 �,�52,995 22�,767 �55,��6 493,430 6,657,860
Investmentsinassociates 7�,524 — 920 206,94� 6,558 285,943

TotalAssets 4,706,076 �,�52,995 222,687 362,057 499,988 6,943,803

TotalLiabilities 2,��8,077 284,072 3�,599 ��,562 260,965 2,706,275

Capitalexpenditure �,536,405 347,223 482 4,707 �,206 �,890,023
Depreciation 269,�82 30,749 209 5,979 2,766 308,885
Amortizationoflanduserights �2,795 2,529 — — 737 �6,06�
Amortizationofintangibleassets 287 26 — 205 6 524
(Reversalof)/provisionforimpairmentofproperty,plantandequipment (�,5�3) — — 500 — (�,0�3)
Impairmentofavailable-for-salefinancialassets 3,230 — — — — 3,230
Write-downofinventories 394 — — — — 394
Provisionfor/(reversalof)impairmentoftradeandotherreceivables 2,098 27 (62) � �,284 3,348

Unallocatedcostswhichmainlyrepresentcorporateexpensesareincludedinthesegmentof“Others”.

Segmentassetsconsistprimarilyofproperty,plantandequipment,landuserights,available-for-salefinancial
assets,deferredincometaxassets, inventories,receivablesandoperatingcash.Theyalsoincludegoodwill
recognizedarisingfromacquisitionofsubsidiariesrelatingtorespectivesegments.

Segmentliabilitiescompriseoperatingliabilities.Corporateborrowingsareincludedinthesegmentof“Others”.

Capitalexpenditurecomprisesadditionstoproperty,plantandequipment,landuserightsandintangibleassets,
includingadditionsresultingfromacquisitionthroughbusinesscombinations.

 (c) Secondary reporting format — geographical segments 

Nogeographicalsegmentinformationispresentedasmorethan90%oftheGroup’sturnoverandcontribution
tooperationisattributabletoMainlandChinamarketandmorethan90%oftheGroup’sassetsarelocatedin
MainlandChina,whichisconsideredasonegeographiclocationwithsimilarrisksandreturns.
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5 ExpENSES BY NATURE 

Expenses includedincostofsales,sellingandmarketingexpensesandadministrativeexpensesareanalyzedas
follows:

Year ended 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Costofinventoriessold 466,080 465,46�
Employeebenefitexpense 834,647 737,556
Utilitycostandconsumables 300,637 26�,254
Salestaxandrealestatetaxexpenses 202,298 �88,27�
Operatingleases
—machinery 1,487 920
—landandbuildings 51,740 48,039

53,227 48,959

Auditors’remuneration 6,674 3,393
Depreciationofproperty,plantandequipment 340,824 308,885
Amortizationoflanduserights 24,967 �6,06�
Amortizationofintangibleassets 619 524
Repairsandmaintenance 45,657 6�,78�
Provisionfor/(reversalof)impairmentofproperty,
 plantandequipment 9,906 (�,0�3)
Provisionforimpairmentofavailable-for-salefinancialassets — 3,230
(Reversalofwrite-down)/write-downofinventories (87) 394
Provisionforimpairmentoftradeandotherreceivables 2,190 3,348

6 INCOME TAx ExpENSE

Year ended 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

MainlandChinacurrentincometax(“EIT”) 155,200 �60,575
HongKongprofitstax 86 220
Deferredincometax (5,191) 7,535

150,095 �68,330

ProvisionforMainlandChinaEITiscalculatedbasedonthestatutoryincometaxrateof33%ontheassessable
incomeofGroupcompaniesoperatinginMainlandChinaduringtheyearsended3�December2006and2005as
determinedinaccordancewiththerelevantMainlandChinaincometaxrulesandregulationsexceptforasdescribed
below.

TheCompanywassubjecttothestatutoryincometaxrateof33%fortheyearended3�December2005.Afterits
moveoftaxregistrationtoShanghaiPudongNewAreaon�9January2006,itwasapprovedtobeentitledtothe
preferentialincometaxrateof�5%from�January2006.
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JinJiangHotelsDevelopment,ShanghaiJinJiangInternationalHotelInvestmentCompanyLimited,ShanghaiNew
AsiaCaféCoralCompanyLimited,JinJiangInternationalHotelManagementCompanyLimited,ShanghaiJinhua
HotelCo.,Ltd.andShanghaiJinJiangTomsonHotelCompanyLimitedwereregisteredinShanghaiPudongNew
Areaandapprovedtobeentitledtothepreferentialincometaxrateof�5%duringtheyearsended3�December
2006and2005.

HongKongprofitstaxisprovidedatarateof�7.5%(2005:�7.5%)ontheestimatedassessableprofitsofGroup’s
subsidiaryinHongKongduringtheyearended3�December2006.

ThetaxontheGroup’sprofitbeforetaxdiffersfromthetheoreticalamountthatwouldariseusingthetaxrateof
33%inMainlandChinaasfollows:

Year ended 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profitbeforeincometax 595,774 582,484

Taxcalculatedatataxrateof33% 196,605 �92,220
Effectofdifferenttaxationrates (14,666) (9,237)
Incomenotsubjecttotax (9,439) (9,�97)
Expensesnotdeductiblefortaxpurposes 3,565 4,5�9
Taxlossesforwhichnodeferredincometaxassetswererecognized 10,479 �3,�63
Utilizationofpreviousunrecognizedtaxlosses (8,695) (4,548)
Effectofshareofprofittaxofassociates (27,754) (�8,590)

Incometaxexpense 150,095 �68,330

7. EARNINGS pER SHARE 
BasicearningspersharearecalculatedbydividingtheprofitattributabletoequityholdersoftheCompanybythe
weightedaveragenumberofordinarysharesinissueduringtheyearadjustedforasif3,300,000,000ordinaryshares
issuedat��January2006uponconversionoftheCompanyintoajointstocklimitedcompanyhadbeenoutstanding
since�January2005.

Year ended 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000	 RMB’000 

ProfitattributabletoequityholdersoftheCompany 334,908 3�2,836
Weightedaveragenumberofordinarysharesinissuance(thousands) 3,360,575 3,300,000
Basicearningspershare(RMB cents per share) 9.97 9.48

Astherearenopotentiallydilutivesecurities,thereisnodifferencebetweenthebasicanddilutedearningspershare.
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8 dIvIdENdS

Thedividendspaidin2006wereRMB�72,6�2,000,includingafinaldividendofRMB�46,�40,000declaredin2005
andaninterimdividendofRMB26,472,000declaredin2006(2005:nil).Theratesofdividendsandthenumberof
sharesrankingfordividendsarenotpresentedassuchinformationisnotconsideredmeaningful.

Adividendinrespectof theyearended3�December2006ofRMB2.60centspershare,amounting toa total
dividendofRMB��8,690,000,isproposedbytheBoardatthemeetingon20April2007.Thesefinancialstatements
donotreflectthisdividendspayable.

Year ended 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Dividendsdeclared 26,472 �46,�40
Dividendsproposed 118,690 —

145,162 �46,�40

9 TRAdE ANd OTHER RECEIvABLES 

At 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Tradereceivables 67,188 65,820
Less:provisionforimpairmentoftradereceivables (6,374) (9,760)

Tradereceivables—net 60,814 56,060

Amountsduefromrelatedparties 102,125 �8�,623
Prepaymentsanddeposits 75,686 46,62�
Receivablesondisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandlanduserights — �,774
Loanstothirdparties 3,756 �2,2�4
Receivablesonpartialdisposalofequityinterestinasubsidiary 55,748 —
Others 26,349 30,770
Less:provisionforimpairmentofotherreceivables (5,726) (�2,773)

Otherreceivables—net 257,938 260,229

318,752 3�6,289
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ThemajorityoftheGroup’ssalesinitsHotelRelatedBusinessesareretailsalesandnocredit termsaregranted.
ForcertaincorporatecustomersandtravelagencycustomersoftheGroup’sHotelRelatedBusinesses,thesalesare
madewithcredittermsfrom30to90daysgenerally.Aginganalysisoftradereceivablesatrespectivebalancesheet
datesareasfollows:

At 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Currentto3months 55,119 52,�23
3monthsto�year 5,986 5,044
Over�year 6,083 8,653

67,188 65,820

10 TRAdE ANd OTHER pAYABLES

At 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Tradepayables 100,434 9�,722
Payablesforpurchasesofproperty,plantandequipment 96,356 80,330
Amountsduetorelatedparties 88,263 �65,765
Salaryandwelfarepayables 195,179 �53,��0
Othertaxespayable 52,772 59,46�
Accruedexpenses 65,532 8,27�
Advancesfromcustomersandbuyers 100,526 �04,87�
Depositsfromlesseesandconstructors 48,027 4�,468
Others 45,796 77,�00

792,885 782,098

Aginganalysisoftradepayablesatrespectivebalancesheetdatesareasfollows:

At 31 december
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Currentto3months 93,002 76,940
3monthsto�year 4,521 6,��7
Over�year 2,911 8,665

100,434 9�,722
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11 COMMITMENTS

 (a) Capital commitments

CapitalexpenditureoftheGroupat3�December2006butnotyetincurredisasfollows:

At 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Acquisitionofproperty,plantandequipment
—contractedbutnotprovidedfor 321,668 82,367

 (b) Operating lease commitments

TheGroupleasesvariouspremises,officesandmachineryundernon-cancellableoperatingleaseagreements.
Theleaseexpenditureexpensedintheconsolidatedincomestatementduringtheyearended3�December2006
isdisclosedinnote5.

Leaseswithdifferentlessorsarenegotiatedfortermsrangingfrom�yearto20yearswithdifferentrenewal
options,escalationclausesandrestrictionsonsubleasing.Whencertainleasepaymentsofpropertiesarebased
onthehigherofminimumguaranteedrentalsorrevenuelevelbasedrentals,theminimumguaranteedrentals
havebeenusedtoarriveatthecommitmentsbelow.

Thefutureaggregateminimumleasepaymentsof theGroupundernon-cancellableoperatingleasesareas
follows:

At 31 december 
2006 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Notlaterthan�year 77,378 58,076
Laterthan�yearandnotlaterthan5years 316,523 3�5,8�6
Laterthan5years 972,465 535,494

1,366,366 909,386

12 EvENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET dATE

 (a)  The merger through absorption of Changjiang Securities Co., Ltd. by Shijianzhuang Refining & 
Chemical Co., Ltd.

AccordingtotheannouncementmadebyShijianzhuangRefining&ChemicalCo.,Ltd.(“SRCC”,acompany
listedinShenzhenStockExchange)on23January2007,itsboardofdirectorsapprovedaproposalofmerging
ChangjiangSecuritiesCo.,Ltd.(“ChangjiangSecurities”)throughabsorption.

TheGrouporiginallyheld�50,000,000shares,being7.5%ofequityinterestinChangjiangSecurities.Before
themergerproposal,7,500,000shareswerereservedbytheGroupforcontributiontoashareincentivescheme
fortheemployeesofChangjiangSecurities,theimplementationofwhichwaspendingforapproval.

Pursuanttothemergerproposal,theremaining�42,500,000sharesheldbytheGroupwillbeconvertedinto
�02,637,789sharesofSRCC,representing6.�3%ofitstotalequityinterest.Meanwhile,aspartofthemerger
proposal,theGroupandothercurrentshareholdersofChangjiangSecuritiescommittotransfercertainSRCC
shares toSRCC’spublicAshareshareholders to implement thesharemergerreformofSRCC.After this
reform,theGroupwilleventuallyhold�00,637,463sharesofSRCC,representing6.0�%ofits totalequity
interest.
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The implementof themerger ispending for the approvalofnational supervisionandadministration
departments.Uptillthedateofthisreport,thetransactionhasnotcommenced.

 (b) Application of new pRC China enterprise income tax law

On�6March2007,theNationalPeople’sCongressapprovedtheCorporateIncomeTaxLawofthePeople’s
RepublicofChina (thenew“CITLaw”).ThenewCITLawreduces thecorporate income tax rate for
domesticenterprisesfrom33%to25%witheffectfrom�January2008.ThenewCITLawalsoprovidesfor
preferentialtaxrates,taxincentivesforprescribedindustriesandactivities,grandfatheringprovisionsaswell
asdeterminationoftaxableprofit.Asatthedatethatthesefinancialstatementsareapprovedforissue,detailed
measuresconcerningtheseitemshasyet tobeissuedbytheStateCouncil.Consequently, theGroupisnot
inapositiontoassesstheimpact, ifany, tothecarryingvalueofdeferredtaxassetsandliabilitiesasat3�
December2006.TheGroupwillcontinuetoevaluatetheimpactasmoredetailedregulationsareannounced.

BUSINESS OvERvIEW 
TheGroupisprincipallyengagedinstar-ratedhoteloperationandmanagement,budgethoteloperation
andfranchising,restaurantoperation,andotherbusinesses.TheGroupisstructuredasahorizontally
integratedhospitalityservicesprovider,offeringhospitalityservicestailoredtoallsegmentsranging
frombudgetaccommodationto5-starhotels.Asat3�December2006,theGroup’shotelsinoperation
andunderdevelopment,including:(i)hotelsmanagedandowned(whollyorpartially)bytheGroup,
(ii)hotelsowned(whollyorpartially)bytheGroupbutmanagedbythirdparties,(iii)hotelsowned
by thirdpartiesbutmanagedorwheremanagementcontractshadbeensecuredby theGroupand
(iv)hotelsownedbythirdpartiesbutgrantedfranchisesbytheGroup,amountedto277hotelswith
approximately54,000roomsintotal.

TheGroupsetsoutbelowitsfinancialinformationfortheyearended3�December2006ascompared
with2005:

2006 2005

RMB	million
percentage 
of turnover RMB million

Percentageof
turnover

Star-ratedHotelOperation 2,465.7 81.4% 2,285.4 8�.4%
JinJiangInnsBudgetHotels 430.3 14.2% 334.9 ��.9%
Star-ratedHotelManagement 38.3 1.2% 36.7 �.3%
Restaurants 49.2 1.6% 89.8 3.2%
Others 47.0 1.6% 60.9 2.2%

Total 3,030.5 100% 2,807.7 �00%
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SEGMENTAL TURNOvER & OpERATING COST 
Hotel Operation 

ThefollowingtablesetsouttheGroup’sturnoverattributabletotheGroup’sstar-ratedhoteloperation
analysedbybusinesssegmentfortheyearended3�December2006comparedwith2005:

2006 2005

RMB	million
percentage 
of turnover RMB million 

Percentageof
turnover

Star-ratedHotelOperation 2,465.7 81.4% 2,285.4 8�.4%
—Accommodationrevenue 1,413.6 46.7% �,355.� 48.3%
—Foodandbeveragesales 770.5 25.4% 660.7 23.5%
—Renderingofancillaryservices 134.7 4.5% �33.5 4.7%
—Rentalrevenue 104.4 3.4% �0�.9 3.7%
—Salesofhotelsupplies 42.5 1.4% 34.2 �.2%

Accommodation	revenue

Turnoverwasmainlydrivenbyoccupancyrateandaveragedaily rateof theGroup’shotels.The
accommodation revenueofstar-ratedhoteloperation for theyearended3�December2006was
RMB�,4�3.6million,increasedby4.3%comparedto2005.Themajorreasonsareasfollows:

(i) Roomrevenueperavailableroom(“RevPAR”) increasedasaresultofhigheroccupancyrate
comparedto2005.

(ii)CathayGardenofJinJiangHotelhascompleteditsrenovationinthesecondhalfof2005,which
increasedabout20,000availableroomsin2006,onayear-on-yearbasis.

(iii)TheGroupacquired50%and35%equityinterestsinShanghaiHuaTingHotelandTowersCo.,
Ltd.andKunlunHotelrespectivelyinMarch2005,andfurtheracquired57%and�2.5%equity
interests inShanghaiNewGardenHotelandKunlunHotelrespectively inMarch2006andin
April2006respectively.Suchacquisitionscontributedanincrementalaccommodationrevenueof
RMB66.8milliontotheGroupin2006comparedto2005.

F&B	Sales

TheGroup’sfoodandbeveragesales(“F&BSales”)compriseprimarilyofcateringforweddingsand
conferences,roomservicesforguestsandothersales inbarsandrestaurants.Turnoverfor theyear
ended3�December2006ofRMB770.5millionwasdrivenby theoccupancyrateof theGroup’s
hotelsandthepopularityoftheirbarsandrestaurants.Thisincreaseof�6.6%comparedwith2005was
mainlycontributedbyincreasedweddingbanquetsandtheimprovementofthebarsandrestaurantsof
theGroup’shotels.MostMainlandChinesebelievethat2006wasanauspiciousyearformarriage,and
thereforetheaveragepriceofweddingbanquetpertableincreasedbyapproximately�0%ascompared
to2005.
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Rendering	of	ancillary	services

The incomefromrenderingofancillaryservicesmainly represents the turnovergenerated from
businesscenter,giftshop, telephone, laundryservice,broadbandinternet,entertainmentandother
guestservices.TheancillaryservicesincomefortheyearincreasedbyRMB�.2milliontoRMB�34.7
millionin2006,whichwasmainlyduetohigheroccupancyrate.

Rental	revenue

TurnoverwasgeneratedfromtheleasingofspaceattheGroup’shotelsforshops,showcaseandother
purposes.Theincreasewasmainlyduetotheincreaseinrentandadditionalleaseagreementsentered
intoduring2006.

Sales	of	hotel	supplies

Turnovercomprisedguestamenitiesandhotelsupplies.Theincreaseswerecontributedbyimproved
salestofranchiseJinJiangInnBudgetHotels.

Jin Jiang Inn Budget Hotels

TheGroupwasoneofthefirsthospitalityserviceproviderstoenterthebudgethotelsectorinthePRC
andhasbuiltthebrandnameof“JinJiangInn”intooneoftheleadingbudgethotelbrandsinthePRC.
JinJiangInnBudgetHotelsarelimited-serviceshotelswhicharesimplebuttastefullydecorated.Jin
JiangInnBudgetHotelsaremoreaffordableandpricesaredesignedtofit thebudgetofthegeneral
public in thePRC.TheGroupbelieves that itsJinJiangInnBudgetHotelscanbestcater for the
accommodationneedsofdomesticbusinesstravellersandthemiddlemanagementoflargedomestic
enterprises.Theroomrevenuedividedbyroomsinuse(“ADR”)andoccupancyrateofbudgethotels
arerelativelystableascomparedtostar-ratedhotels.AccommodationrevenueofJinJiangInnBudget
Hotels ismainlydrivenbyoccupancyrateandADR.TurnoverofJinJiangInnfor theyearended
3�December2006amounted toRMB430.3million,whichwasRMB95.4millionor28.5%more
comparedto2005.Theincreasewasmainlyattributableto(�)increasedRevPARfromeightnewJin
JiangInnsopenedin2005and�4newJinJiangInnsopenedin2006;and(2)theincreaseininitial
franchisefeesandongoingfranchisefeesreceivedfromfranchiseesinconsiderationforthelicenceof
brandnamerightsandtheprovisionoftechnicalandmanagementservices.

Star-rated Hotel Management 

Thegrosssegmentsalesofstar-ratedhotelmanagement in2006wasRMB93.6million, increased
by3.4%.SuchexternalsaleswasRMB38.3million, increasedby4.4%.“Revenue”representedthe
managementfeereceivedfromhotelmanagementservicesprovidedtostar-ratedhotelsnotownedby
theGroup.Theslightincreasewasmainlyduetotheeliminationadjustmentsinconsolidationasmost
ofthehotelswerealreadyownedbytheGroup.Themajorincreasewascontributedbytheimproved
managedhotels’performanceundernorthernregionaloffice.

Restaurants 

Revenueofrestaurantswasmainlyderivedfromfastfoodchainrestaurants,namelyNewAsiaCafé
deCarolandanup-scalerestaurant,namelytheChinoiseStory.Theformerwasregardedasajointly
controlledentityof theGroupand its resultswereproportionatelyconsolidated into thefinancial
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statementsoftheGroup.NewAsiaCafédeCarolcommencedtobeanassociatedcompanyeffective
from�July2006.Asaresult,revenueofrestaurantsforthesecondhalfoftheyearonlyrepresented
therevenueoftheChinoiseStorywhichcommencedoperationinJune2006.

Others 

Apartfromhoteloperationandrestaurants investment, theGroupalsoengages inotherbusinesses
includingprovisionofinter-groupfinancialservicesthroughJinJiangInternationalFinanceCompany
Limited(“JinJiangInternationalFinance”),trainingandeducationandmooncakeproductionbusiness.
ThissegmentofrevenuedecreasedbyRMB�4.0millionasaresultofreducedcontributiontoturnover
fromexternalfinancingserviceafterJinJiangInternationalFinanceceasedtoprovidefinancingservice
tothemembersofJinJiangInternationalon3�March2005,whileinter-segmentfinancingservices
increased.

Cost of Sales 

Thecostofsales for theyearended3�December2006and2005wereRMB�,897.3millionand
RMB�,730.2million, respectively.The increasewasmainlydue to increased turnover following
acquisitionsandexpandedservicesbystar-ratedhotelsandJinJiangInn,andincludestheincrease
ofbusinesstaxandlevies,foodandbeverageexpenses,depreciationandamortizationcosts,energy
expensesandlabourcost.

Gross profit 

Due to theabove reasons, theGroup recordedagrossprofit ofRMB�,�33.2million in2006,
representinganincreaseofRMB55.7millionor5.2%comparedwithyear2005.

Other Income 

OtherIncomeconsistsofdividendreceivablefromKFCinSuzhou,WuxiandHangzhou.Inaddition,
theamountincludesadisposalgainof45%equityinterestinJiuLongHotel.Duringtheyear,there
wasagovernmentsubsidyofRMB8.8millionreceivedbytheGroupandadisposalgainoflanduse
rightsofRMB��.7million.

Selling and Marketing Expenses 

Thisitemofexpenserepresentslabourcost,travelagentscommissionandadvertisingexpenses.During
2006,labourcostwasreducedduetothenon-consolidationofNewAsiaCafédeCoralinthefinancial
statements.Travelagentcommission,advertisingexpensesandTVchannelexpensesincreasedinline
withincreasedbusinessvolumein2006.Commissionpaidbyhotelsalsoincreased,includingtheeffect
ofconsolidationofKunlunHotelsinceApril2005.TVchannelexpensesincreasedmainlyduetonew
channelsintroductioninJinJiangTowerandGalaxyHotel.

Administrative Expenses 

Labourcost for2006 increasedbyRMB40.5million.Pre-operatingexpenses incurredforWuhan
JinJiangInternationalHotelCo.,Ltd(“WuhanJinJiang”)andJinJiangInnamountedtoRMB6.�
million.ProvisionforimpairmentoffixedassetsforPeaceHotel,PeacePalaceHotelandJinJiangInn
amountedtoRMB�0.7million.Theincreaseisalsoattributabletotheincreaseofdecorationexpenses,
stationeryexpenses,auditfeeandconsultationfee.
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Other Expenses 

TheGroup’sotherexpensesprimarilyconsistofbankchargesandlossondisposalofproperty,plant
andequipment.

Consolidated Operating profit 

2006 2005

RMB	million	
percentage 
of turnover RMB million 

Percentage of
turnover

Star-ratedHotelOperation 467.0 15.4% 406.0 �4.5%
JinJiangInnBudgetHotel 44.9 1.5% 5�.4 �.8%
Star-ratedHotelManagement 50.9 1.7% 5�.6 �.8%
Restaurants 12.8 0.4% �8.5 0.7%
Others 20.8 0.7% 35.9 �.3%

596.4 19.7% 563.4 20.�%

Finance Cost 

This itemrepresents interestexpensesfor theGroup’sbankborrowingsandotherborrowings.The
interestexpenses in2006have increasedsignificantlyas theGroupdrewdownbankloansfor the
acquisitionoflanduserightsandrepaymentofadvancesfromJinJiangInternationalinlate2005.The
capitalizedinterestexpensesfortheconstructionofJinJiangInnBudgetHotelsandWuhanJinJiang
Hotelhavebeendeductedfromthefinancecost.

Share of Results of Associated Companies 

ThisitemrepresentsshareofresultsofShanghaiKentuckyFiredChickenCompanyLimited andThe
YangtzeHotelLimited,whichareassociatedcompaniesof theGroup.Theincreaseinbalancewas
mainlycontributedbyimprovedbusinessoperationofShanghaiKFCduring2006.

Taxation 

Theeffectivetaxratewas25.2%fortheyearended3�December2006.Thedecreasewasmainlydue
tothelowertaxrateof�5%forPeacePalaceHotelandJinJiangTowerfollowingtheirconversionas
branchcompaniesoftheCompanyandincreasedshareofresultsfromassociates.

Net profit for the Year 

Asaresultofthefactorsdescribedabove,netprofitin2006wasRMB445.7million,comparedwith
RMB4�4.2millionin2005,increasedbyRMB3�.5millionor7.6%.

Minority Interests 

MinorityinterestsmainlyrepresentthenetprofitofJinJiangHotelsDevelopmentandJinJiangInn
fortheyearended3�December2006,multipliedbytherespectiveequityinterestsheldbythirdparty
shareholders.Theincreaseofminorityinterestsin2006wasmainlyduetoincreasedprofitgenerated
byJinJiangHotelsDevelopmentin2006.
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Fixed assets 

TheGroupheldequityinterestsin�22hotelsasat3�December2006.PropertiesoftheGrouphave
alreadybeenrevaluedbyAmericanAppraisalChinaLimitedduringinitialpublicofferinginDecember
2006butwereneverthelessstatedatoriginalcostinthebalancesheet.

Capital Structure 

Asat3�December2006,Company’soutstandingborrowingsamounted toRMB�,969.0million,
includingloansdenominatedinRMB,amountingtoRMB�,925.4millionandloansdenominatedin
US$,amountingtoapproximatelyUS$5.6million(equivalent toapproximatelyRMB43.6million).
Theloanratiooffixedinterestratewasapproximately97.8%.

Gearing Ratio 

Asat3�December2006,theGroup’sgearingratio(i.e., theratiooftotaldebtovertotalassets)was
�9.3%,whichis lowerthanthe2�.3%for2005.Thelowergearingratiowasmainlyattributableto
substantialcashbalancesatthebalancesheetdaterepresentingproceedsfromtheHSharesissuedin
connectionwiththelistingofHSharesoftheCompanyon�5December2006(the“Listing”).

Foreign Exchange Risk and Hedging 

TheGroupmainlyoperates inMainlandChinaandmostof theGroup’s transactions,assetsand
liabilitiesaredenominatedinRMB.Foreigncurrenciesarehoweverrequiredtosettlepaymentsfor
theGroup’spurchasesofequipmentfromoverseassuppliersandcertainexpenses.Foreigncurrencies
arealsoreceivedfromoverseascustomersandpartofthecashproceedsfromtheissueofHShareare
keptinHK$.TheGroup’scashandcashequivalentsandborrowingsasat3�December2006and2005
includedforeigncurrenciesdenominatedineitherUS$andHK$.

Asat3�December2006and2005,theGrouphasnotusedanyforwardcontracts,currencyborrowings,
orothermeanstohedgeitsforeigncurrencyexposure.TheexchangeratesforRMBagainstUS$and
HK$havebeenstable.However,intheeventofasubstantialappreciationofRMBagainstUS$inthe
future,itmayinturnadverselyaffecttheoperatingresultsoftheGroup.

RMBisnotfreelyconvertibleintootherforeigncurrencies.ConversionofRMBintoforeigncurrencies
issubjecttorulesandregulationsofforeignexchangecontrolpromulgatedbythePRCgovernment.

pROJECTS UNdER dEvELOpMENT, ACQUISITION ANd 
REdEpLOYMENT OF ASSETS 
TheGrouphasputforwardamajorrenovationplantoupgradeJinJiangTower.Therenovationstarted
fromthefourthquarterofyear2006andtheentireprojectisexpectedtobecompletedby2008.The
renovationisanentireupgradeofthepropertysothat itwillbecomealeadingLuxuryHotel inthe
Group’shotelportfolio.TheCompanyplanstocommitRMB�60milliontothisproject.Therenovation
willprogressinphasesinordertominimizethenegativeimpact tothehotel’sdailyoperation.It is
expectedtheaveragedailyratewillincreasesubstantiallyfromthecurrentlevelafterthecompletionof
renovation.
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On�6April2007, theGroupandFairmontHotelInc.enteredintoanequity jointventurecontract
in respectof theestablishmentofanequity jointventurecompany,whereby itwasagreed thata
Sino-foreignequityjointventurenamed“ShanghaiJinJiangFairmontHotelManagementCo.,Ltd”
(the“JinJiangFairmont”)shallbeformedwitharegisteredcapitalofUS$500,000(equivalent to
HK$3.9million)andatotal investmentofUS$700,000(equivalent toHK$5.5million).TheGroup
andFairmontHotelInc.shalleachcontributeUS$250,000(equivalenttoHK$2.0million)or50%of
theregisteredcapital.Theequityjointventureshallhaveatermof20years.Thescopeofoperation
ofJinJiangFairmontshallbetheprovisionofon-sitemanagementservicewhichmeetstherequired
standardsforhoteloperations.

ThecontractispendingtheapprovalofrelevantauthoritiesandJinJiangFairmontshallbeestablished
onthedateoftheissuanceofitsbusinesslicence.

JinJiangFairmontshallmanagePeaceHotelafteritsrenovation.

PeaceHotelwasclosed inApril2007 inorder toundergocomplete renovationwhich is initially
expected to takeapproximately twoyears,and theactualdurationmightbesubject toadjustment
dependingontheprogressoftheproject.

On�6April2007,theGroupandTheSwatchGroup(HongKong)Ltdenteredintoacooperativejoint
venturecontractinrespectoftheestablishmentofacooperativejointventurecompany,wherebyitwas
agreedthataSino-foreigncooperativejointventurenamed“ShanghaiSwatchArtCentreCo,Ltd”(the
“CJV”)shallbeformedwithatotalinvestmentofUS$40million(equivalenttoHK$3�2.6million)and
aregisteredcapitalofUS$20million(equivalenttoHK$�56.3million).TheGroupandTheSwatch
GroupHongKongLtdshallcontributeUS$2million(equivalenttoHK$�5.6million)or�0%ofthe
registeredcapitalandUS$�8million(equivalenttoHK$�40.7million)or90%oftheregisteredcapital,
respectively.TheCJVshallhaveatermof30years.ThescopeofoperationoftheCJVshallcomprise
retail,wholesale,repairandmaintenance,after-salesservices,exhibition,restaurant,accommodation,
propertyleasing,businessconsultancy(pendingfinalapprovalofscopebytherelevantauthoritiesand
operatingincompliancewiththepermitwhereapermitisrequired).

ThecontractispendingtheapprovalofrelevantauthoritiesandtheCJVshallbeestablishedonthedate
oftheissuanceofitsbusinesslicence.

TheCJVshall leasePeacePalaceHotelfromtheCompanyandrenovateit intoanartcentreanda
flagshipstoreofinternationalbrandnamewatches.

TheGroupinvestedapproximatelyRMB475.2millionin2006onconstructionof�9newJinJiang
Inns,withabout3,300rooms,inmajorcities,suchasBeijing,Tianjin,Shanghai,Wuhan,Guangzhou,
NanjingandGuilin.ItcoversthreemunicipalitycitiesdirectlyunderthePRCcentralgovernmentand
sixprovincestosignificantlystrengthenmarketpenetrationtobuildupasolidfoundationtoattract
morefranchisecontractsinfuture.

TheGroupowns75.03%equityinterestsinWuhanJinJiang,whichisexpectedtobeopenedin2007.
ThehotelisanentirelynewhoteloftheGroupwith400guestrooms,whichwillbecometheflagship
hotelinthemiddleregionoftheGroup’sstrategiclayoutplaninMainlandChina.
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Current and Future Acquisitions 

TheCompanyacquired40%equityinterestsinJiangsuNanjingHotel,whichisunderthemanagement
of theGroup.TheGroupplanstoacquireoneto twostar-ratedhotels innorth-westernorsouthern
ChinatorealizetheGroup’sstrategiclayoutplaninMainlandChina.	Theexpectedsourceoffundcan
beinternallyfinancedthroughoperationand/orborrowings.TheCompanycurrentlyappliesaflexible
approachtoacquisitionoffutureprojectstoensureadequatefunding.

Redeployment of Assets 

TheGroupenteredintoanagreementtodisposeof45%equityinterestsinJiuLongHoteltoShanghai
GreenlandCommercial(Group)Co.,Ltd.on�5November2006.TheGroupplanstofurtherdisposeof
certainequityinterestinJiuLongHotelin2007.

CORpORATE STRATEGIES 
TheCompanyhasadoptedvariousstrategies tosupport long termdevelopment,namelystrategic
redeployment of hotel assets, expansion of the budget hotels, upgrade of Landmark Hotels,
reinforcementofbrandstrategies,enhancementofhotelmanagementstandardsandleadershipstatusin
themarket.

Intermsofhoteloperation, theGroupplanstoupgradeinphasesthefacilities, interiorandexterior
decorationofhotelpropertiesof thoseexistingLandmarkHotelsandLuxuryHotelsof theGroup
whichhavebeen inoperationfordecades.Withregard tobudget inns, theGroupplans toexpand
thenumberofoutletsandtheircoverageinMainlandChinathroughdirectoperationsandfranchise
contracts.

In termsofhotelmanagement, theGroupwillenhanceitsmanagementquality throughreinforcing
brandstrategiesandstandardizingitspersonnelrecruitmentprocedures.

FUTURE BUSINESS OUTLOOK 
TheCompanywillstrivetosecuremoremanagementcontractsandfranchisecontracts.Besides,the
CompanywillcontinuetoincreasethenumberofhotelroomsthroughexpansionoftheJinJiangInn
networkandacquisitionandmergerofexistinghotelpropertiesinthemarket.

Aftertheinitialpublicoffer,theGroupobtainedamajorsourceoffunds.Thecapitalexpenditurefor
majorprojectsiselaboratedinthesection‘Projectunderdevelopment,AcquisitionandRedeployment
ofAssets’.

TheCompanywill focusonenhancing itscorecompetitivestrengthsbyupgrading itsservice.A
frequentpatronprogrammewillbe launched in2007 toconsolidateandexpand thepoolof loyal
customers.

Asmoreandmorehotelshavebeenopened in recentyears, thehotel industry isbecomingmore
competitive.Moreover,thetourismindustryhasalsobeensubjecttotheoutbreakofepidemicdiseases
inChinaandotherpartsoftheworldinrecentyears,suchasSARS,madcowdiseaseandbirdflu.
However, theupcomingof2008BeijingOlympicGamesand20�0ShanghaiWorldExpositionwill
createmorebusinessopportunitiesforPRCtourism.WiththestrategiesadoptedbytheGroupandits
brand,theGroupisconfidentthatitwillmaintainitsleadingpositioninthePRC.
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CORpORATE GOvERNANCE 
TheBoardhasreviewedits“CompanyOperationandCorporateGovernanceGuidelines”andisof
theviewthatsuchdocumenthasincorporatedmostof theprinciplesandallof thecodeprovisions
ofthe“CodeonCorporateGovernancePractices”assetoutinAppendix�4totheRulesGoverning
theListingofSecuritiesonTheStockExchangeofHongKongLimited(the“ListingRules”).The
Companyconfirms thatnoneof theDirectors isawareofany information thatwouldreasonably
indicatethattheGroupwasnot,atanytimeduringyear2006aftertheListing,incompliancewiththe
codeprovisionsofthe“CodeonCorporateGovernancePractices”.

AUdIT COMMITTEE
TheauditcommitteemembersareappointedbytheBoard.Theauditcommitteeof theCompanyis
comprisedofthreeindependentnon-executiveDirectors,Mr.XiaDawei,Mr.YangMenghuaandMr.
SunDajianandoneofthemfulfills therequirementunderRule3.2�oftheListingRulesinrespect
ofhavingtheappropriateaccountingorrelatedfinancialmanagementexpertise.TheChairmanofthe
auditcommitteeisMr.XiaDaweiandthesecretarytotheauditcommitteeisDr.YuenChinYau,our
JointCompanySecretary.

AstheCompanywaslistedontheStockExchangeinDecember2006,noauditcommitteemeeting
washeldduringyear2006.Thefirstauditcommitteemeetingwasheldon�6April2007andfinancial
statmentsoftheGroupfortheyear2006werereviewedatsuchmeeting.

pURCHASE, SALE OR REdEMpTION OF LISTEd SECURITIES
Duringthefinancialyearof2006,neither theCompanynoranyof itssubsidiarieshadpurchased,
redeemedorsoldanyofitslistedsecurities.

SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY dIRECTORS ANd SUpERvISORS
TheBoardhasadopted theModelCodeforSecuritiesTransactionsbyDirectorsofListedIssuers
assetout inAppendix�0totheListingRulesas theCodeforSecuritiesTransactionsbyDirectors
andSupervisorsof theCompany(the“SecuritiesDealingCode”).TheCompanyhasmadespecific
enquirieswithalldirectorsandsupervisorswhohaveconfirmedcompliancewiththerequiredstandard
setoutintheSecuritiesDealingCodeduringtheyearended3�December2006aftertheListing.
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REGISTER OF MEMBERS 
TheregisterofmemberswillbeclosedfromWednesday,�6May2007toThursday,�4June2007,both
datesinclusive.Toqualifyfortheproposedfinaldividend,allsharetransferdocumentsmustbelodged
with theCompany’sbranchshare registrar inHongKong,ComputershareHongKongRegistrars
Limitedof46/F.,HopewellCentre,�83Queen’sRoadEast,Wanchai,HongKong,forregistrationno
laterthan4:00p.m.onTuesday,�5May2007.

Byorderoftheboardofdirectorsof
Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) 

Company Limited 
Kang Ming  Yuen Chin Yau  

Joint Company Secretaries 

Shanghai,thePeople’sRepublicofChina

20April2007

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Yu Minliang, Ms. Chen Wenjun, Mr. Yang Weimin, Mr. 
Chen Hao, Mr. Yuan Gongyao, Mr. Xu Zurong, Mr. Han Min and Mr. Kang Ming, the non-executive Director is Mr. Shen 
Maoxing, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ji Gang, Mr. Xia Dawei, Mr. Sun Dajian, Mr. Rui Mingjie, 
Mr. Yang Menghua, Mr. Tu Qiyu, Mr. Shen Chengxiang and Mr. Lee Chung Bo. 

*  The Company is registered as an oversea company under Part XI of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the 
Laws of Hong Kong) under its Chinese name and the English name ‘‘Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) 
Company Limited’’.

PleasealsorefertothepublishedversionofthisannouncementinSouthChinaMorningPost.


